

CASE No. 18-73488 [CONSOLIDATED WITH 19-70323, 19-70329, 19-70413]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 2785 and
EVERARDO LUNA,
Petitioners,
v.
FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
CASE NO. FMSCA-2018-0304

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION**

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
Daryl Joseffer
Tara S. Morrissey
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Malcolm A. Heinicke
Joseph D. Lee
350 South Grand Avenue, Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
malcolm.heinicke@mto.com
joseph.lee@mto.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The presumption against preemption is inapplicable to express preemption provisions.	5
II. California’s MRB Rules, as applied to commercial drivers, are rules on commercial motor vehicle safety which the Administrator has properly determined to be preempted by federal law.....	13
A. California’s MRB Rules are regulations “on commercial motor vehicle safety,” and hence subject to preemption by the Administrator.....	14
B. Rules of general application, such as California’s MRB rules, can be preempted on an “as-applied” basis.....	19
III. The FMCSA determination prevents State and federal courts from enforcing the preempted laws, including as to antecedent conduct.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Arellano v. Clark County Collection Service, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Ayala v. U.S Xpress Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 16-137-GW(KKx), 2019 WL 1986760 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2019)	24
<i>Cal. Tow Truck Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 693 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	23, 25
<i>Del Real, LLC v. Harris</i> , 636 F. App’x. 956 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Fidelity Fed. Savings and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	8
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Henry v. Central Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00280-JAM-EFB, 2019 WL 2465330 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2019)	25
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	11
<i>Oregon Coast Scenic Railroad, LLC v. Oregon Department of State Lands (Oregon Coast)</i> , 841 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Robinson v. the Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-05421-RS, 2019 WL 4278926 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2019)	24
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 903	8
49 U.S.C. § 5125(d)	9
49 U.S.C. § 31141	3, passim
49 U.S.C. § 31114(a)	23
49 U.S.C. § 31141(c)	4, 14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 31136.....	4, 14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)	4, 14
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act, 49 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	20
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 12606(b), 12606.2(c)	21
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. §§ 107.201 - 107.227.....	9
49 C.F.R. § 355.25	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
83 Fed. Reg. 67,470 (Dec. 28, 2018).....	4, 6, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24
STATE REGULATIONS	
Cal. Indus. Welfare Comm’n Order No. 9-2001 (Wage Order 9), § 3(L)(1), <i>available at</i> https://www.dir.ca.gov/IWC/WageOrderIndustries.htm .)	22
